

## HOUSE FLOOR AMENDMENT

Second Reading

BY REPRESENTATIVE Van Beber

1 Amend printed bill, page 2, line 5, after "cents;" add "and".

2 Page 2, strike lines 6 through 21 and substitute:

3 "(b) The general assembly finds it necessary for the department  
4 of revenue to cut costs to ensure that the cost of a driver's license does not  
5 increase and that the licensing services cash fund remains solvent."

6 Page 2, line 22, after "42-2-114.5," insert "**amend** (2)(d) and (3)(b); and".

7 Page 2, strike line 25 and substitute "**procedures - rules.** (2) Except as  
8 provided in subsection (3) of this section, the following fees must be paid  
9 for the following functions:

10 (d) The fee for a driver's license or minor driver's license under  
11 section 42-2-114 (2)(a) or (4)(a) ~~respectively, is:~~

12 ~~(I) Twenty-six dollars beginning July 1, 2016, but before July 1,~~  
13 ~~2017;~~

14 ~~(II) Twenty-seven dollars beginning July 1, 2017, but before July~~  
15 ~~1, 2018; and~~

16 ~~(III) Twenty-eight dollars beginning July 1, 2018;~~ IS THIRTY  
17 DOLLARS AND EIGHTY-SEVEN CENTS.

18 (3) (b) The department shall not raise ~~or lower the fees listed in~~  
19 ~~paragraphs (a), (b), (f), (g), (n), and (o) of subsection (2) of this section~~  
20 ~~before July 1, 2017, and the fee listed in paragraph (d) of subsection (2)~~  
21 ~~SUBSECTION (2)(d) of this section. before July 1, 2019.~~

22 (5) ON JULY 1, 2022, THE STATE TREASURER SHALL".

23 Page 2, line 26, strike "THREE MILLION NINE HUNDRED THOUSAND  
24 DOLLARS" and substitute "ONE DOLLAR".

\*\* \*\* \*\* \*